COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF JOHNSON COUNTY GAS COMPANY, INC. AND HALL, STEPHENS AND HALL GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207, AND KRS 278.274

CASE NO. 2020-00122

)

)

)

<u>O R D E R</u>

On its own motion, the Commission finds that the procedural schedule issued on June 4, 2020, should be amended to allow for sufficient time to develop a robust record given the complexity of issues presented in this matter. The Commission initiated this proceeding to afford Johnson County Gas Company (Johnson County) and Hall, Stephens, and Hall Gas Company (Hall) the opportunity to present evidence that the cost of gas sold to Johnson County by Hall and the Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) component of Johnson County's rates were reasonable, and, if not, to provide a reason why Johnson County's and Hall's rates should not be reduced.

An amended procedural schedule is attached hereto as an Appendix to this Order and is incorporated herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the procedural schedule established on June 4, 2020, is stricken and replaced with the amended procedural schedule attached as an Appendix to this Order.

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Deputy Executive Director

Case No. 2020-00122

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00122 DATED JUN 30 2020

Last day for intervention requests to be accepted	06/15/20
All initial requests for information to Johnson County and Hall shall be filed no later than	08/04/20
Johnson County and Hall shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than	08/21/20
All supplemental requests for information to Johnson County and Hall shall be filed no later than	09/15/20
Johnson County and Hall shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	10/01/20
Last day for Johnson County and Hall to publish notice of hearingTo	be scheduled
Public Hearing to be held in the Richard Raff Hearing Room (Hearing Room 1) of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination	
of witnesses of Johnson County and HallTo	be scheduled
Post-Hearing Briefs, if anyTo	be scheduled

*Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 447 Betsy Layne, KY 41605

*Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 447 Betsy Layne, KY 41605

*Bethany Baxter Joe F. Childers & Associates 300 Lexington Building 201 West Short Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Bud Rife Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 447 Betsy Layne, KY 41605

*Hall, Stevens, Hall Gas Company PO Box 155 Harold, KENTUCKY 41635

*Joe F Childers Joe F. Childers & Associates 300 Lexington Building 201 West Short Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507